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Particulars of Notice of Contravention and Review Decision
S. 49 (1) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”)
September 30, 2013
These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty for which a
review was requested. Penalties may be reviewed upon request within 15 days of receipt of a
Notice of Contravention. The review decision is made considering not only the information
originally available at the time the Notice of Contravention was issued, but also any new
information not previously available that may have been supplied in support of the request for a
review. On review, an administrative penalty may be upheld, rescinded or reduced. A review
decision is final.
Original service date: June 14, 2012
Vic Ryhorchuk Enterprises Inc. operating as 10-4 Driving and Career Academy
399 Mooney Ave
Thunder Bay, ON P7B 5L5
Description:
Act, s. 11 – Restrictions on advertising
and soliciting
The School was a registered private
career college and voluntarily closed
on September 15, 2011.
Internet advertising continued to be
available for the School in which they
advertised unapproved vocational
programs.
Information was received from the
School which set out fees and duration
in excess of the exemption for two
vocational programs – Tractor Trailer
Driving AZ program and Grader
Operator program. Neither program is
approved and the School is not

Original Amount:
Daily penalty of
$1,000

Review Decision:
Penalty of $1,000 per day
is upheld. The penalty
accumulated from June 14,
2012 to June 18, 2012
(inclusive).
The balance of the
evidence indicates that Vic
Ryhorchuk Enterprises Inc.
o/a 10-4 Driving and
Career Academy was
advertising unapproved
vocational programs and
actively soliciting students
to enrol in these programs
following its voluntary
surrender of registration in
April 2012. Evidence
supports that Vic
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Description:
registered.
Accordingly, the Superintendent came
to the reasonable belief that this
School was advertising an unregistered
private career college and unapproved
vocational programs that require
approval, in contravention of section 11
of the Act.

Original Amount:

Review Decision:
Ryhorchuk Enterprises Inc.
o/a 10-4 Driving and
Career Academy
surrendered its registration
with the Superintendent
with the intention of
continuing its operations
without having to comply
with the Private Career
Colleges Act, 2005.
Original penalty: $5,000
Penalty following review:
$5,000

Total: $5,000
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